

BALANCE SHEET

Quarter 4, 2024

Unit: VND

ITEMS	Code	Note	SỐ CUỐI KỲ 30/09/2024	BEGINNING OF YEAR (01/01/2024)
1	2	3	4	5
A - CURRENT ASSETS	100		103,575,839,712	103,075,800,720
I. Cash and Cash Equivalents	110		998,645,992	734,610,096
1. Cash	111	VI.01	998,645,992	734,610,096
2. Cash equivalents	112		-	-
II. Short-term financial investments	120		-	-
1. Trading securities	121		-	-
2. Provision for diminution in value of trading securities	122		-	-
3. Held-to-maturity short-term investments	123		-	-
III. Short-term receivables	130		21,599,447,891	25,459,157,145
1. Short-term trade receivables	131	VI.03.a	17,093,248,228	18,968,313,997
2. Advances to suppliers	132		6,968,511,146	7,137,303,146
3. Short-term internal receivables	133		(14,013,426,645)	(14,013,426,645)
4. Short-term construction contract receivables	134		-	-
5. Short-term receivables from borrowers	135		9,203,232,672	9,203,232,672
6. Other short-term receivables	136	VI.04.a	34,371,703,773	37,382,862,458
7. Provision for short-term doubtful debts (*)	137		(32,023,821,283)	(33,219,128,483)
8. Pending assets for settlement	139	VI.05	-	-
IV. Inventories	140	VI.07	76,156,321,436	76,220,673,936
1. Inventories	141		76,156,321,436	76,220,673,936
2. Provision for inventory devaluation (*)	149		-	-
V. Other short-term assets	150		4,821,424,393	661,359,543
1. Short-term prepaid expenses	151	VI.13.a	4,217,689,260	31,383,040
2. Deductible VAT	152		-	26,241,370
3. Taxes and amounts receivable from the State	153	VI.17.b	-	-
4. Transactions of repurchasing government bonds	154		-	-
5. Other short-term assets	155	VI.14.a	603,735,133	603,735,133
B - LONG-TERM ASSETS	200		90,680,857,184	85,789,991,037
I. Long-term receivables	210		9,195,399,898	9,195,399,898

ITEMS	Code	Note	SỐ CUỐI KỲ 30/09/2024	BEGINNING OF YEAR (01/01/2024)
1	2	3	4	5
1. Long-term receivables from customers	211	VI.03.b	-	-
2. Long-term advances to suppliers	212		-	
3. Capital provided to subsidiaries	213		9,195,399,898	9,195,399,898
4. Long-term internal receivables	214		-	
5. Long-term loans receivable	215		-	
6. Other long-term receivables	216	VI.04.b	-	-
7. Provision for long-term doubtful debts (*)	219		-	
II. Fixed assets	220		12,975,349,528	13,374,591,052
1. Tangible fixed assets	221	VI.09	12,975,349,528	13,374,591,052
- Original cost	222		20,081,114,822	20,081,114,822
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	223		(7,105,765,294)	(6,702,523,770)
2. Finance lease fixed asset	224	VI.11	-	-
- Original cost	225		-	
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	226		-	
3. Intangible fixed assets	227	VI.10	-	-
- Original cost	228		-	
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	229		-	
III. Investment properties	230	VI.12	6,506,609,360	6,706,230,116
- Original cost	231		8,982,934,277	8,982,934,277
- Accumulated depreciation (*)	232		(2,476,324,917)	(2,276,704,161)
IV. Long-term work-in-progress assets	240	VI.08	62,003,498,398	56,513,769,971
1. Work-in-progress production costs	241	VI.08.a	-	
2. Construction-in-progress costs	242	VI.08.b	62,003,498,398	56,513,769,971
V. Long-term financial investments	250		-	-
1. Investment in subsidiaries	251		-	
2. Investment in associates and joint ventures	252		-	
3. Investment in other units	253		-	
4. Provision for long-term financial investments (*)	254		-	-
5. Long-term investments with maturity dates	255		-	-
VI. Other long-term assets	260		-	-
1. Long-term prepaid expenses	261	VI.13.b	-	-
2. Deferred income tax assets	262	VI.24.a	-	
3. Long-term equipment, supplies, and spare parts	263		-	-
4. Other long-term assets	268	VI.14.b	-	-
TOTAL ASSETS (270 = 100 + 200)	270		194,256,696,896	188,865,791,757

ITEMS	Code	Note	SỐ CUỐI KỲ 30/09/2024	BEGINNING OF YEAR (01/01/2024)
1	2	3	4	5
C - LIABILITIES	300		164,140,132,860	157,938,765,839
I. Short-term liabilities	310		177,199,848,057	170,902,412,989
1. Short-term trade payables	311	VI.16.a	21,890,221,535	22,899,591,331
2. Advances from customers	312		51,952,914,266	46,590,938,161
3. Taxes and amounts payable to the State	313	VI.17.a	2,513,359,835	1,107,315,156
4. Employee payables	314		1,828,471,657	1,977,966,199
5. Short-term accrued expenses	315	VI.18.a	33,861,609,816	30,701,056,475
6. Short-term internal payables	316		9,250,146,400	9,250,146,400
7. Payables for construction contract progress	317		-	-
8. Unearned revenue - short-term	318	VI.20.a	-	-
9. Other short-term payables	319	VI.19.a	11,843,962,531	15,716,237,250
10. Short-term borrowings and financial leases	320		43,923,201,767	42,523,201,767
11. Provision for short-term payables	321	VI.23.a	-	-
12. Reward and welfare funds	322		135,960,250	135,960,250
13. Price stabilization fund	323		-	-
14. Transactions of repurchasing government bonds	324		-	-
II. Long-term Liabilities	330		(13,059,715,197)	(12,963,647,150)
1. Long-term trade payables	331			83,592,000
2. Advances from customers - long-term	332			12,476,047
3. Long-term accrued expenses	333	VI.18.b		
4. Internal payables for capital transactions	334		(14,068,173,147)	(14,068,173,147)
5. Other long-term internal payables	335			
6. Unearned revenue - long-term	336	VI.20.b		
7. Other long-term payables	337	VI.19.b		
8. Long-term borrowings and financial leases	338		1,008,457,950	1,008,457,950
9. Convertible bonds	339			
10. Preferred shares	340			
11. Deferred income tax liabilities	341	VI.24.b		
12. Provision for long-term payables	342	VI.23.b		
13. Science and technology development fund	343			
D - OWNER'S EQUITY	400		30,116,564,036	30,927,025,918
I. Owner's equity	410	VI.25	30,116,564,036	30,927,025,918
1. Contributed capital of Owners	411		150,861,600,000	150,861,600,000
- Ordinary shares with voting rights	411a		150,000,000,000	150,000,000,000

ITEMS	Code	Note	SỐ CUỐI KỲ 30/09/2024	BEGINNING OF YEAR (01/01/2024)
1	2	3	4	5
- Preferred shares	411b		861,600,000	861,600,000
2. Share premium	412			
3. Bond conversion options	413			
4. Other owner's capital	414			
5. Treasury shares (*)	415			
6. Revaluation surplus of assets	416			
7. Foreign exchange differences	417			
8. Development investment fund	418		2,134,352,218	2,134,352,218
9. Business restructuring support fund	419			
10. Other owner's equity funds	420			
11. Undistributed after-tax profit	421		(122,879,388,182)	(122,068,926,300)
- Undistributed profit from previous periods	421a		(26,206,672,192)	(26,206,672,192)
- Undistributed profit of the current period	421b		(96,672,715,990)	(95,862,254,108)
12. Capital for construction investment	422			
II. Funds and other sources	430	VI.28	-	-
1. Funding sources	431			
2. Funds formed from fixed assets	432			
TOTAL CAPITAL SOURCES (440 = 300 + 400)	440		194,256,696,896	188,865,791,757

Vinh City, April 25 2025

PREPARER

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT

GENERAL DIRECTOR



Thái Thị Hương

Thái Thị Hương

Trần Lương Sơn

STATEMENT OF BUSINESS RESULTS

Quarter 4, 2024

No.	Indicator	Code	Notes	Quarter 4		Cumulative from the beginning to the end of this quarter	
				This quarter	This quarter last year	This quarter	This quarter last year
1	Revenue from sales and service provision	01	VII.1	2,720,859,566	5,301,285,793	23,321,617,039	61,351,304,177
2	Deductions from revenue	02	VII.2	-	-	-	-
3	Net revenue from sales and service provision	10		2,720,859,566	5,301,285,793	23,321,617,039	61,351,304,177
4	Cost of goods sold	11	VII.3	1,928,638,836	1,572,595,367	7,303,815,099	46,007,847,642
5	Gross profit from sales and service provision	20		792,220,730	3,728,690,426	16,017,801,940	15,343,456,535
6	Financial income	21	VII.4	218,154	168,789	687,028	578,089
7	Financial expenses	22	VII.5	1,568,731,349	1,491,798,017	6,064,178,340	5,835,976,489
	<i>Of which: Interest expenses</i>	23		1,568,731,349	1,491,798,017	6,064,178,340	5,835,976,489
8	Selling expenses	25	VII.8	626,493,139	588,984,503	9,882,150,717	6,915,244,526
9	General and administrative expenses	26	VII.8	(446,305,463)	653,074,042	1,073,132,730	2,541,681,949
10	Operating profit	30		(956,480,141)	995,002,653	(1,000,972,819)	51,131,660
11	Other income	31	VII.6	156,563,595	-	270,003,160	-
12	Other expenses	32	VII.7	5,613,116	14,902,578	79,492,223	42,939,073
13	Other profit	40		150,950,479	(14,902,578)	190,510,937	(42,939,073)
14	Total profit before tax	50		(805,529,662)	980,100,075	(810,461,882)	8,192,587
15	Corporate income tax expense – current	51	VII.10	-	-	-	-
16	Deferred corporate income tax expense	52	VII.11	-	-	-	-
17	Profit after corporate income tax	60		(805,529,662)	980,100,075	(810,461,882)	8,192,587
18	Basic earnings per share (*)	70				-	
19	Diluted earnings per share (*)	71					

Vinh City, April 125 2025

PREPARER

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT



Thái Thị Hương



Thái Thị Hương



Trần Lương

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

(Using the direct method)

Quarter 4 of 2024

No.	Item	Code	Cumulative from the beginning of the year to the end of this quarter (This year)	Cumulative from the beginning of the year to the end of this quarter (Last year)
I - Cash flows from operating activities				
1. Cash received from sales of goods, services, and other revenue	01		36,369,295,216	5,867,105,049
2. Cash paid to suppliers for goods and services	02		(13,126,074,375)	(10,825,653,169)
3. Cash paid to employees	03		(2,489,514,702)	(1,540,310,136)
4. Interest paid	04		(2,903,624,999)	(853,679,279)
5. Corporate income tax paid	05		-	-
6. Other cash receipts from business activities	06		15,997,021,943	15,566,702,364
7. Other cash outflows from operating activities	07		(35,814,536,420)	(6,412,574,543)
Net cash flows from operating activities	20		(1,967,433,337)	1,801,590,286
II - Cash flows from investing activities				
1. Cash paid for purchases, construction of fixed assets, and other long-term investments	21		(169,217,795)	(111,540,000)
2. Proceeds from the sale, disposal of fixed assets and other long-term investments	22		-	-
3. Loans provided, purchases of debt instruments of other entities	23		-	-
4. Cash recovered from loans, sale of debt instruments of other entities	24	-	-	-
5. Cash paid for investments in other entities	25		-	-
6. Cash received from investments in other entities	26		-	-
7. Interest received, dividends, and profits received	27		687,028	277,193
Net cash flow from investing activities	30		(168,530,767)	(111,262,807)
III - Cash flows from financing activities				
1. Cash received from issuing shares and capital contributions from owners	31		-	-
2. Interest payments to shareholders, payments for issued corporate bonds	32		-	-
3. Proceeds from borrowings	33		2,400,000,000	1,100,000,000
4. Repayments of borrowings	34		-	(1,800,174,054)
5. Interest payments on financing activities	35		-	-
6. Dividends and profits paid to shareholders	36		-	-
Net cash flow from financing activities	40		2,400,000,000	(700,174,054)
Net cash flow during the period	50		264,035,896	990,153,425
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	60		734,610,096	652,222,101
Effect of exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents	61		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period (70 = 50+60+61)	70	VIII	998,645,992	1,642,375,526

PREPARER

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT



Thái Thị Hương



Thái Thị Hương

 Vinh City, April 25 2025
 GENERAL DIRECTOR

 CÔNG TY CỔ PHẦN
 ĐẦU TƯ VÀ
 THƯƠNG MẠI DẦU KHÍ
 NGHỆ AN

Trần Lương Sơn

FINANCIAL STATEMENT EXPLANATION

These explanatory notes are an integral part and should be read together with the accompanying financial statements.

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

1.1. Ownership structure:

Investment & Trade Petroleum Joint Stock Company of Nghe An was established under Business Registration Certificate No. 2703001785 issued by the Department of Planning and Investment of Nghe An Province on February 25, 2008, and subsequent amendments. According to the 13th amended Business Registration Certificate dated June 10, 2016, the company's charter capital is VND 150,000,000,000, with a par value of VND 10,000 per share.

1.2. Business activities: The company's business activities include:

- Real estate business, ownership, and rental of land use rights.
- Construction of civil engineering projects, including industrial park infrastructure and technical infrastructure.
- Construction of various types of buildings.
- Road freight transport.
- Investment trust services.
- Wholesale of construction materials and installation equipment.
- Specialized design services, including consultancy, verification of design documents, and cost estimation for civil, industrial, transport, irrigation, and technical infrastructure projects.
- Management consultancy services, including investment project consultancy and bidding consultancy.
- Mineral exploration, mining, processing, and trading.
- Specialized construction activities, including investment in commercial centers, urban areas, industrial zones, and hydropower projects.
- Architectural and related technical consultancy services, including construction supervision.
- Road and railway construction.
- Financial support services.
- Passenger transport services.
- Rental of surveying and construction equipment.

II. BASIS FOR FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING PERIOD:

2.1. Basis for financial statements preparation:

The accompanying financial statements are presented in Vietnamese Dong (VND) on a historical cost basis, in compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, Vietnamese Accounting System, and other relevant accounting regulations in Vietnam.

2.2. Accounting period:

The company's fiscal year begins on January 1 and ends on December 31.

III. ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND PRINCIPLES:

The company complies with current Vietnamese Accounting Standards in preparing these financial statements.

The financial statements are prepared under Circular No. 200/2014/TT-BTC dated December 22, 2014, of the Ministry of Finance.

Accounting method applied: General journal.

IV. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

4.1. Accounting estimates:

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards (VAS), the Vietnamese Accounting System (VAS), and other prevailing accounting regulations in Vietnam requires the Management Board to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of liabilities, assets, and the disclosure of contingent liabilities and assets at the date of the financial statements, as well as the reported amounts of revenue and expenses throughout the financial year. Actual results may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

4.2. Cash and cash equivalents:

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with high liquidity that are readily convertible into cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

4.3. Inventories:

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost of inventories includes direct material costs, direct labor costs, and applicable overhead costs incurred to bring the inventories to their present location and condition. The cost of goods sold is determined using the weighted average method. Net realizable value is calculated as the estimated selling price less the costs required to complete the sale, including marketing, selling, and distribution expenses.

The Company's inventory provision is made in accordance with prevailing accounting regulations. Accordingly, the Company is allowed to make provisions for obsolete, damaged, or low-quality inventories when the actual value of inventories exceeds their net realizable value at the end of the financial year.

4.4. Tangible fixed assets and depreciation:

Tangible fixed assets are presented at cost, net of accumulated depreciation.

The cost of tangible fixed assets includes the purchase price and all directly attributable costs necessary to bring the asset into a usable condition.

The cost of self-constructed or self-produced tangible fixed assets includes actual construction or production costs incurred, along with installation and trial operation costs.

Tangible fixed assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

- Buildings: 5 – 6 years
- Machinery & Equipment: 3 – 7 years
- Transportation Means: 4 – 7 years

- Office Equipment: 3 – 6 years
- Other Fixed Assets: 3 – 4 years

4.5. Construction in progress:

Assets under construction for production, rental, management, or any other purpose are recognized at cost. These costs include service costs and related borrowing costs in accordance with the Company's accounting policies. Depreciation of these assets is applied similarly to other assets, beginning when the asset is in a ready-for-use state.

4.6. Long-term prepaid expenses:

Other long-term prepaid expenses include tools, equipment, small components, marketing, and advertising costs that are expected to provide future economic benefits to the Company for at least one year. These costs are capitalized as long-term prepaid expenses and allocated to the Income Statement using the straight-line method over three years, following prevailing accounting regulations.

4.7. Revenue recognition:

Revenue is recognized when the outcome of a transaction can be reliably determined and when the Company is likely to receive economic benefits from it. Sales revenue is recognized upon delivery and transfer of ownership to the buyer.

Interest income from deposits is recognized on an accrual basis, determined based on account balances and applicable interest rates.

4.8. Construction contracts:

When the outcome of a construction contract can be reliably estimated, revenue and related costs are recognized based on the percentage of completion method as of the financial year-end. This percentage is calculated as the ratio of incurred costs for completed work at the reporting date to the total estimated contract costs unless the incurred costs do not reasonably reflect the progress of the work performed. These costs may include additional expenses, compensation, and performance-related bonuses agreed upon with the client.

If the outcome of a construction contract cannot be reliably estimated, revenue is recognized only to the extent of contract costs incurred that are likely to be recoverable.

4.9. Provisions:

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined based on management's estimates of the necessary costs to settle the obligation as of the reporting date.

4.10. Taxes:

Corporate income tax represents the total amount of current tax payable and deferred tax.

Current tax liabilities are calculated based on taxable income for the year. Taxable income differs from net profit presented in the Income Statement because taxable income excludes certain non-taxable income, expenses deductible in different periods, and non-deductible expenses. The Company determines corporate income tax based on prevailing tax regulations, which may change over time. The final determination of corporate income tax depends on the tax audit results of the competent tax authorities.

Deferred income tax is calculated on the differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and is recognized using the balance sheet method. Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all temporary differences, while deferred tax assets are recognized only when it is probable that future taxable profits will be available to utilize the deductible temporary differences.

Deferred tax is measured using the expected tax rates applicable in the period when assets are recovered, or liabilities are settled. Deferred tax is recognized in the Income Statement unless it relates to items recorded directly in equity, in which case it is also recognized in equity.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities, and when deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to corporate income tax managed by the same tax authority, with the intention to settle current tax liabilities on a net basis.

Other taxes are applied in accordance with prevailing tax laws in Vietnam.

V. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON BALANCE SHEET ITEMS:

1. Cash and cash equivalents

1. Cash and cash equivalents

	12/31/2024	1/1/2024
	VND	VND
- Cash on hand	397,626,767	274,377,243
- Bank deposits	601,019,225	460,232,853
- Term deposits (less than 3 months)	-	-
Total	998,645,992	734,610,096

2. Other short-term receivables

	12/31/2024	1/1/2024
	VND	VND
- Other receivables	34,371,703,773	37,382,862,458
- Advances to employees	-	-
- Other payments, deposits	11,843,962,531	15,716,237,250
- Temporary advances	7,189,525,924	19,968,806,706
Total	53,405,192,228	73,067,906,414

3. Inventories

	12/31/2024	1/1/2024
	VND	VND
- Raw materials and supplies	-	-
- Tools and equipment	-	-
- Production costs in progress	-	-
- Goods	72,555,139,141	72,555,139,141
Total	72,555,139,141	72,555,139,141

4. Increase and decrease in fixed assets:

Category	Buildings, Architectural Structures	Machinery & Equipment	Transportation & Transmission Equipment	Management tools & Equipment	Total
Original cost of fixed assets					
Balance as of 01/09/2024	27,093,983,338	163,584,562	1,611,451,069	195,030,130	29,064,049,099
- Purchased during the period	-	-	-	-	-
- Other increases	-	-	-	-	-
- Other decreases	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as of 30/09/2024	27,093,983,338	163,584,562	1,611,451,069	195,030,130	29,064,049,099
Accumulated depreciation					
Balance as of 01/09/2024	5,815,437,610	163,584,562	1,611,451,069	195,030,130	7,785,503,371
- Depreciation during the period	149,716,570	-	-	-	149,716,570
- Other increases	-	-	-	-	-
- Other decreases	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as of 30/09/2024	5,965,154,180	163,584,562	1,611,451,069	195,030,130	7,935,219,941
Net Book value of fixed assets					
- As of 01/09/2024	21,278,545,728	-	-	-	21,278,545,728
- As of 30/09/2024	21,128,829,158	-	-	-	21,128,829,158

5. Construction in progress

	12/31/2024 VNĐ	1/1/2024 VNĐ
1. Acquisition of fixed assets	-	-
2. Construction in progress costs	61,938,036,629	63,226,203,736
- Nghi Phu Project	505,760,927	505,760,927
- Cua Lo Project	-	-
- Vinh Tan Urban Area Project	568,708,938	568,708,938
- Hung Loc Residential Area Project	60,828,604,037	62,116,771,144
- Nghia Dan Project	34,962,727	34,962,727
3. Major repairs of fixed assets	-	-
Total	61,938,036,629	63,226,203,736

6. Long-term prepaid expenses

	31/12/2024 VNĐ	1/1/2024 VNĐ
- Long-term prepaid expenses	-	-
Total	-	-

7. Taxes and payables to the state

	938,649,465	1,504,998,388
	31/12/2024	1/1/2024
	VNĐ	VNĐ
- Value-added tax (VAT)	895,568,669	1,504,998,388
- Other taxes	43,080,796	
Total	938,649,465	1,504,998,388

8. Other short-term payables

	31/12/2024 VNĐ	1/1/2024 VNĐ
- Trade Union fees	3,245,897	68,296,638
- Social Insurance (SI) + Health Insurance (HI) + Unemployment Insurance (UI)	463,912,168	237,000,810
- Other payables		
Total	467,158,065	305,297,448

9. Long-term loans and Finance leases

Đối tượng	31/12/2024		1/1/2024
	VND		VND
- Nga Hong Khanh Co., Ltd.	32,824,017,564		32,824,017,564
- Phu Nguyen Nga Viet Co., Ltd.	8,449,999,999		6,299,999,999
- Hanviland Joint Stock Company	1,008,457,950		1,008,457,950
Total	42,282,475,513		40,132,475,513

VI. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION ON ITEMS IN THE INCOME STATEMENT:

1. Revenue from sales and services

	Quarter IV/2024	Quarter IV/2023
	VND	VND
- Revenue from construction activities		
- Revenue from real estate sales		
- Revenue from sales and services	2,720,859,566	5,301,285,793
Total	2,720,859,566	5,301,285,793

2. Cost of goods sold

	Quarter IV/2024	Quarter IV/2023
	VND	VND
- Cost of construction activities		
- Cost of real estate sales		
- Cost of sales and services	1,928,638,836	1,572,595,367
Total	1,928,638,836	1,572,595,367

	Quarter IV/2024	Quarter IV/2023
	VND	VND
3. Interest income from deposits and loans	218,154	168,789

4. Financial expenses

	Quarter IV/2024	Quarter IV/2023
	VND	VND
- Interest expenses	1,568,731,349	1,491,798,017

VII. OTHER INFORMATION:

1. Events after the end of the financial year:

There were no significant events occurring after the end of the financial year and up to the date of this report that require adjustments or disclosures in the financial statements.

2. Comparative figures:

Certain figures from the previous reporting period have been reclassified to align with the current period's data for comparison purposes.

Vinh City, March 25, 2025.

PREPARER



Thai Thi Huong

CHIEF ACCOUNTANT



Thai Thi Huong

GENERAL DIRECTOR



Trần Văn Sơn